CHAPTER 711-S.F.No.1606

An act relating to no-fault automobile insurance; increasing medical expense threshold for recovery of damages for non-economic detriment; amending Minnesota Statutes 1976, Section 65B.51, Subdivision 3.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1976, Section 65B.51, Subdivision 3, is amended to read:

Subd. 3. LIMITATION OF DAMAGES FOR NON-ECONOMIC DETRIMENT. In an action described in subdivision 1, no person shall recover damages for non-economic detriment unless:

(a) The sum of the following exceeds \$2,000 \$4,000:

(1) Reasonable medical expense benefits paid, payable or payable but for any applicable deductible, plus

(2) The value of free medical or surgical care or ordinary and necessary nursing services performed by a relative of the injured person or a member of his household, plus

(3) The amount by which the value of reimbursable medical services or products exceeds the amount of benefit paid, payable, or payable but for an applicable deductible for those services or products if the injured person was charged less than the average reasonable amount charged in this state for similar services or products, minus

(4) The amount of medical expense benefits paid, payable, or payable but for an applicable deductible for diagnostic X-rays and for a procedure or treatment for rehabilitation and not for remedial purposes or a course of rehabilitative occupational training; or

- (b) the injury results in:
- (1) permanent disfigurement;
- (2) permanent injury;
- (3) death;; or
- (4) disability for 60 days or more.

(c) For the purposes of clause (a) evidence of the reasonable value of medical services and products shall be admissible in any action brought in this state.

Changes or additions indicated by <u>underline</u> deletions by strikeout

LAWS of MINNESOTA for 1978

(d) For the purposes of elause (b) this subdivision disability means the inability to engage in substantially all of the injured person's usual and customary daily activities.

Sec. 2. This act applies to injuries occurring after August 1, 1978.

Approved March 28, 1978.

682

CHAPTER 712-S.F.No.1611

[Coded]

An act relating to corporations; requiring domestic corporations to file an active status report with the secretary of state; requiring the secretary of state to perform certain duties; providing that corporations that fail to file reports shall lose exclusive right to their names; establishing filing fees; appropriating money; amending Minnesota Statutes 1976, Chapter 301, by adding a section.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1976, Chapter 301, is amended by adding a section to read:

[301.511] ACTIVE STATUS REPORT. Subdivision 1. Every domestic corporation which has been issued a certificate of incorporation before July 1, 1979 shall file once with the secretary of state, between July 1, 1979 and June 30, 1982, an active status report. Once the report has been filed by a corporation and accepted by the secretary of state, no further notices need be mailed to, nor further reports required of, the corporation pursuant to this section. The report shall set forth:

(a) The name of the corporation;

(b) The address of its registered office in this state;

(c) The address of its principal office or business headquarters in this state; and

(d) The names and addresses of the corporation's current president and secretary, or if the corporation is in the hands of a receiver or trustee, the name and address of the receiver or trustee.

The report shall be made on a form prescribed by the secretary of state, and the information contained therein shall be given as of the date of the execution of the report. The report shall be signed by an officer of the corporation on its behalf or, if the corporation is in the hands of a trustee or receiver, by the trustee or receiver.

Subd. 2. Each report filed with and accepted by the secretary of state and accompanied by a filing fee in the amount prescribed in section 301.071, subdivision 2, clause (1), shall be deemed complete. The reports shall be maintained in the office of the

Changes additions indicated deletions strikeout OF bv underline by

7